

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

C Award C Contract C Grant

\* = Mandatory, information must be provided

Requested Board Meeting Date: March 15, 2022

or Procurement Director Award:

\*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

YMCA of Southern Arizona

### \*Project Title/Description:

YMCA Membership Fee

\*Purpose:

YMCA will offer the County/YMCA Membership partnerhip to County employees at a lower cost.

# \*Procurement Method:

Direct Select per Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6, III(C).

# \*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The County/YMCA Membership Partnership Program currently provides County employees over \$60,000 in total membership subsidy each year. The YMCA has indicated that additional financial assistance by Pima County would reduce the financial pressure of operating its facilities and offering its services to Pima County employees.

#### \*Public Benefit:

YMCA provides valuable community services at its facilities. These programs are available in the downtown area and entire community and benefits County employees and their families by enhancing their health and well-being.

# \*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

YMCA will, on a quarterly basis, report the number of County employee members.

#### \*Retroactive:

Yes. The signature process was delayed by the Contractor due to a change in staffing.

TO: COB 2-24-22 () Vers.: 6 pgs.: 2

02-24 '22 RM10:39

Click or tap the boxes t		BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED dicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields
Contract / Award Information		
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:	
Expense Amount \$*	E	Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) required:	_	
Funding from General Fund? 🥂 🗘 Ye	es 🤇 No 👘 If Yes \$	%
Contract is fully or partially funded wit	h Federal Funds? 🦳 🏹 Yes 🦿	* No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or	subrecipient?	
Were insurance or indemnity clauses r If Yes, attach Risk's approval.	nodified? CYes C	ີ No
Vendor is using a Social Security Numb If Yes, attach the required form per Admi		۳ No
Amendment / Revised Award Inforn	nation	
Document Type: <u>CT</u>	Department Code: <u>HR</u>	Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): <u>19*279</u>
Amendment No.: <u>03</u>		AMS Version No.: <u>06</u>
Commencement Date: January 1, 20	022	New Termination Date: December 31, 2022
		Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
🤄 Expense 🦈 Revenue 🛛 🌾 Incre	ease 🧯 Decrease	
is there revenue included? <sup>(*</sup> Ye	s 🦈 No 🛛 If Yes \$	Amount This Amendment: \$ 60,000.00
*Funding Source(s) required: <u>Health</u>		
	- 1 <sup>24</sup> No.	
	Π Yes ֆ	%%
Grant/Amendment Information (for	rgrants acceptance and awards)	🧭 Award 🦵 Amendment
Document Type:	Department Code:	Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date: _	Amendment Number:
Match Amount: \$		Revenue Amount: \$
*All Funding Source(s) required:		
*Match funding from General Fund?	, ⊂ Yes ⊂ No If Yes \$_	%
*Match funding from other sources *Funding Source:		%
*If Federal funds are received, is fun	ding coming directly from the I	Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?
Contact: Marchelle Pappas	^	
Department: Human Resources	i ()	Telephone: <u>724-2732</u>
partment Director Signature:	n l	Date: 2114/2022
puty County Administrator Signature:		Date:
unty Administrator Signature:		Date: 2 H 2022

•

Pima County Department of Human Resources

Project: YMCA Membership Fee

Contractor: YMCA of Southern AZ, 60 W. Alameda; Tucson, AZ 85701

Contract No.: CT-HR-19\*279

**Contract Amendment No.: 03** 

Orig. Amount:	\$ 60,000.00
Prior Amendments Amount:	\$120,000.00
This Amendment Amount:	\$ 60,000.00
Revised Total Amount:	\$240,000.00
	Prior Amendments Amount:

# CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

### 1. Background and Purpose.

1.1. <u>Background</u>. On January 1, 2019, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide County/YMCA Membership Partnership Program.

- 2. Term. The Contract terminates on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section four (4), is increased by \$ 60,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$240,000.00.

The effective date of this Amendment is January 1, 2022.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

Revised 11/2020

**PIMA COUNTY** 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

\* \* \* 、

# CONTRACTOR

Authorized Officer Signature Carry Schurman, CFO Printed Name and Title

01/27/202

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

**Deputy County Attorney** 

Daniel Jurkowitz

Print DCA Name

1/27/2022

Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Cathy Bohland

Department Head

01/27/2022

Date

Revised 11/2020